
C2Ar

E
p

o
ch

P
F

 z
o

ne

N
N

 z
o

n
e

B
o

u
n

d
ar

y
ag

e 
(M

a)

P
o

la
ri

ty

B
F 0 10 20 30 40 -8 -4 0 4 8

T

P
. l

ac
un

os
a

T

R
. a

sa
no

i

T

G
. a

pe
rt

ur
a

G
. t

os
ae

ns
is

T

T

C
. m

ac
in

ty
re

i

T

D
. b

ro
uw

er
i

T

G
. e

xt
re

m
us

T

D
. p

en
ta

ra
d

ia
tu

s

G
. t

os
ae

ns
is

T

D
. s

ur
cu

lu
s

T

D
. a

lti
sp

ira

T

S
ph

en
ol

ith
us

 s
p

p.T

R
. p

se
ud

ou
m

bi
lic

us
 (

>7
 µ

m
)

T

G
. m

ar
g

ar
ita

e

A
. t

ric
or

ni
cu

la
tu

s

T

T

D
. q

ui
nq

ue
ra

m
us

0 1 2 3 4 5 6

T

TG
. t

ru
nc

at
ul

in
oi

de
s

T

T

S
. s

em
in

ul
in

a

X
P

. p
rim

al
is

 (
si

n
)

P
le

is
to

ce
n

e
P

lli
o

ce
ne

M
lio

ce
n

e

10 cm/ky

41 cm/ky

10 cm/ky

920

880

840

800

760

720

680

640

600

560

520

480

440

400

360

320

280

240

200

160

120

80

40

0
11

2R
3R
4R
5R
6R
7R
8R
9R
10R
11R
12R
13R
14R
15R
16R
17R
18R
19R
20R
21R
22R
23R
24R
25R
26R
27R
28R
29R
30R
31R
32R
33R
34R
35R
36R
37R
38R
39R
40R
41R
42R
43R
44R
45R
46R
47R
48R
49R
50R
51R
52R
53R
54R
55R
56R
57R
58R
59R
60R
61R
62R
63R
64R
65R

66R
67R
68R
69R
70R
71R
72R
73R
74R
75R
76R
77R
78R
79R
80R
81R
82R
83R
84R
85R
86R
87R
88R
89R
90R
91R
92R
93R
94R
95R
96R
97R
98R
99R

100R
101R
102R
103R
104R
105R
106R
107R
108R
109R
110R
111R
112R
113R
114R
115R
116R
117R
118R
119R
120R
121R
122R
123R
124R
125R
126R
127R
128R
129R
130R
131R
132R
133R
134R

135R

136R

137R

138R

139R

140R

141R

142R

143R
144R
145R
146R
147R
148R
149R
150R
151R
152R
153R
154R
155R
156R
157R
158R
159R
160R
161R
162R
163R
164R
165R
166R
167R
168R
169R
170R
171R
172R
173R
174R
175R
176R
177R
178R

I

II

III

IV

D
ep

th
 C

S
F

-A
 (

m
)

P
t1

a
P

L6
P

L4
P

L
2

PL5

N
N

15
N

N
18

N
N

11
N

N
14

N
N

16
N

N
19

NN17

N
N

12
-

N
N

13
N

N
20

-
N

N
21

0.44

1.93

Li
th

. u
ni

t

Color reflectance
b*

NGR
(cps) Age (Ma)

Age-depth model

G
ra

ph
ic

lit
h

o
lo

g
y

C
or

e
re

co
ve

ry

8 cm/ky

34 cm/ky

IS
M

S
M

S-
O

S
O

S-
UB


